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BARRINGER LABS

CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO.

861 W. G6TH STREET
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445

Attn: Kurt Allen
Project:

Job; 993100R

8281263

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC,

08727 '99 08:28 N0.878 02/06

15000 W. 8TH AVE., SUITE 2300
GOLDEN. COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1887

Sample Id

RS-D359-99 0.00 7.00

RS-D359-99 7.00 12.00

R5-D359-99 12.00 17.00
RS-D359-99 17.00 22.00
RS-D359-99 22.00 27.00
RS-D359-99 27.00 32.00
RS-D359-99 32.00 37.00
RS-D359-99 37.00 42.00
RS-D359-99 42.00 47.00
RS-D359-99 47.00 52.00

RS-D359-99 52,00 57.00
RS-D359-99 57.00 62.00
RS-D359-99 62.00 67.00
R5-D359-99 67.00 72.00
RS-D359-99 72.00 77.00
RS-D359-99 77,00 82.00
RS5-D359-99 82.00 87.00
RS-D359~99 87.00 92.00
RS-D359-399 92.00 97.00
RS-D359-99 97,00 101.7

R5-D359-99 101.70 107.
RS-D359-99 107.00 112.
RS-D359-~99 112.00 117.
RS-D359-99 117.00 122.
RS-D359-99 122.00 127,
RS-D359-99 127,00 132
RS-D359-99 132.00 137.
RS-D359-99 137.00 142.
RS-D359-99 142.00 147,
R5-D359-99 147.00 152

0

00
00
00
00
00

.00

00
00
00

.00

3301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
RENQO. NEVADA 83511
PHONE: {776) 828-1158
23-Aug-99
Page: 1
Copy: 1 of 4
Set : 1
Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
PO #:
Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AR/AAS FA/AL/AAS AA
ppb oz/ton pRm
98 0.003 7.7
15 0.000 0.3
14 0.000 0.4
29 0.001 1.3
9 0.000 0.2
8 0.000 0.1
22 0.001 0.9
6 0.000 0.2
7 0.000 0.2
10 0.000 0.1
8 0.000 0.1
13 0.000 0.1
8 0.000 <0.1
6 0.000 <0.1
9 0.000 <0.1
4 0.000 <0.1
3 0.000 0.1
11 0.000 <0.1
4 0.000 0.2
5 0.000 <0.1
4 0.000 0.3
6 0.000 0.1
4 0.000 0.1
3 0.000 0.1
3 0.000 0.1
<2 0.000 0.1
4 0.000 <0.1
8 0.000 <0.1
4 0.000 <0.1
12 0.000 0.1

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




BARRINGER LABS 8281263 08/27 '99 08:29 N0.878 03/06

16000 W, 8TH AVE., SUITE 30g
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401

PHONE: (303) 277-1887
Shomo 1 gyl
BUIL E: UITE
BARRINGER I.ABORATORIES INC o, Nevion " ans1s
, 23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO, Page: 2
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set i
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: S93100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au. Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS An
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 152,00 157,00 9 0.000 0.1
RS8-D359-99 157.00 162.00 <2 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 162,00 167.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359~-99 167.00 172.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 172.00 177.00 3 0.000 0.1
R5-D3%9-99 177.00 182.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 182.00 187.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 187.00 192.00 4 0.000 0.2
R8-D359-99 192.00 197.00 4 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 197.00 195.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS8-D359-99 199.00 202.00 3 0.000 0.2
R5-D359-99 202.00 207.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 207.00 209.50 92 0.003 1.5
RS-D359-99 209.50 212.00 11 0.000 0.3
RS8-D359-99 212.00 217.00 15 0.000 0.4
RS-D3%9-99 217.00 222.00 17 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 222.00 227.00 8 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 227.00 232.00 26 0.001 0.4
RS-D359-99 232,00 237.00 7 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 237.00 242.00 16 0.000 0.7
RS-D359-99 242.00 247.00 20 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 247.00 252.00 138 0.004 0.5
RS-D359-99 252.00 257.00 25 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 257.00 262.00 10 0.000 0.2
R8-D359-99 262.00 267.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS8-D359-99 267.00 272.00 210 0.006 0.3
RS-D359-99 272.00 277.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-399 277.00 282.00 9 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 282.00 287.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 287.00 292,00 7 0.000 0.1

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




BARRINGER LABS

8281263

08727 '99 08:29 NO.878 04/06

15000 W. BTH AVE., SUITE 300

GOLDEN, COLORADRO
PIMONE;

G301

80401
(303) 277-1887

LONGLEY LANE

= = BUILDING E. SUITE 178
BARRINGER LABORATORIES IN C. o NEvioa it
23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO. Page: 3
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set 1
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job : 993100R Statusg: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS  AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
‘RS-D359-99 292.00 297.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS8-D359-99 297.00 302.00 151 0.004 0.6
RS-D359-99 302.00 304.30 20 0.001 0.5
RS-D359-99 304.30 305.30 74 0.002 1.4
Pulp
RS-D359-99 304,30 305.30B-STD 188 0.005 0.3
Core
R8-D359-99 305.130 307.00 26 0.001 0.6
RS-D359-99 307.00 312.00 52 0.002 1.2
RS-D359-99 312.00 317.00 46 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 317.00 322.00 309 0.009 0.6
Core
RS-D359-99 322,00 327.00 79 0.002 0.5
RS-D359-99 327.00 332.00 10 0.000 0.2
Core
R8-D359-99 332.00 337.00 11 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 337.00 342.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 322 .00 347.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 347.00 352.00 10 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 352.00 357.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 357,00 362.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 362.00 367.00 18 0.001 0.2
R8-D359-99 367.00 372.00 10 0.000 0.1

MEETING THE

ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




BARRINGER LABS

8281263

08/27 '99 08:30 N0.878 05/06

16000 W. 6TH AVE.. SUITE 300

GOLDEN. COLORADO
(303) 277-1887

PHONE:

6301

LONGILEY

80401

LANE

BUILDING E, SUITE 178

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC oo Nevion % st
23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT_GOLD CO. Page: 4
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set 1
Attn: Kuxt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 9931.00R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AM/AAS FA/AA/ABS  AA
Sample I1d pPpb oz/ton ppm

RS~-D359-99 372.00 377,00 7 0.000 0.1
RS~D359-99 377 .00 382.00 26 0.001 0.2
RS-D359-99 382.00 387.00 29 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 387.00 392.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 392.00 387.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 397.00 402.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 402.00 407.00 50 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 407.00 412.00 38 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 412.00 417.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 417.00 422.00 10 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 422,00 427.00 12 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 427.00 432.00 G 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99% 432.00 437.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 437.00 442.00 29 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 442 .00 447,00 3 0.000 0.2
RS5-D359-99 447 .00 452.00 121 0.004 0.4
RS-D359-99 452,00 457.00 9 0.000 0.1
RS5-D359-99 457.00 462,00 4 0,000 0.1
RS-D359-99 462.00 467.00 3 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 467.00 472,00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS8-D359-99 472,00 477.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 477.00 482.00 19 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 482.00 487.00 11 0.000 <0.1
R5-D359-99 487.00 492.00 14 0.000 <0.1
R5-D359-99 492.00 497.00 8 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 497.00 502.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 502.00 507.00 7 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 507.00 512.00 S 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 512.00 517.00 4 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 517.00 522.00 28 0.001 0.1

MEETING THME

ANALYTICAL CHAILLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




BARRINGER LABS

8281263

08727 '99 08:30 NO.878 06/06

16000 W. 8TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLPDEN. COLCRADO
PHONE:

80401
(303) 277-1687

LONGLEY LLANE
BUILDING &, SUITE 178
BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. ENO. Nevioa " eusio
23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO. Page: 5
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 839445 Set 1
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/BA/AMS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 522.00 527.00 16 0.000 <0.]
Core
RS-D359-99 527.00 532.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS~-D359-99 532,00 537.00 12 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 537.00 542 .00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 542.00 547.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 547,00 552.00 6 0.000 0.2
R§-D359-99 552.00 557.00 9 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 557.00 562.00 53 0.002 0.1
RS-D359-99 562.00 567.00 8 0.000 <0.1
R5-D359-99 567.00 572.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 572.00 577.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 577.00 582,00 10 0.000 0.1
RS8-D359-99 582,00 587.00 5 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 587.00 592.00 17 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 592.00 597.00 9 0.000 <0.1
R5-D35%9-99 597.00 602.00 13 0.000 0.2

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES QF A CHANGING WORLD




BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC.

RENO,NEVADA, U.S.A, 5301 Longley Lane, Bldg. E, Reno, NV, 89511, TEL: 702-828-1158, FAX: 702-828-1263

BARRINGER LABORATORIOS BARRINGER LABORATORIES
de MEXICO, S.A.de C.V. del PERU S.A.
Carretera Panamericana, KM 10445 Avenida Domingo Orué 489

Surquillo, Lima 34, Peru
TEL(011-51-1) 222-2801
FAX (011-51-1)442-7195

Durango, Durango, Mexico C.P. 34030
TEL/FAX (52)(18) 12-00-52

BARRINGERLABORATORIOS BARRINGERLABORATORIES
de MEXICO, S.A.de C.V. NICARAGUA
Blvd. Garcia Morales 829-A, Bodega #2 COMPLEJO OCAL
ColoniaLaManga Km 7.5 Carretera Norte

Managua, Nicaragua
TEL (011-50-5) 883-0778

Hermosillo, Sonora, Mexico C.P. 83210
TEL/FAX (011-52-6) 261-0415

BARRINGER de COLOMBIA
Calle 80 SurN. 47D-65, L-106
Sabaneta, Colombia
TEL (574) 301-0704

Work Order #
Date Received
Purchase Order #

Project #
McCLELLAND/BARRINGER Date Shipped
LABORATORIOS HONDURAS Shipped Via
Kilometro 5,
Boulevard Suyapa # of Cartons
Tegucigalpa, M.D.C., Honduras # of Samples

TEL (011-50-4) 231-1841

Geochemical Laboratory Instruction Sheet

Copy of Results:

Results And Invoice To:

AUTHORITY:

No. of
Samples

Sample
Type

List of Sample Numbers

Elements Requested

R85~ 359~9

PEEL HERE

505.34

COARSE REJECT (Free storage for 30 days)
[} Return/collect after analysis
[] Return/collect after 30 days
[] Discard after 30 days
IF NOT MARKED, REJECT DISCARDED AFTER 30 DAYS

PULP (Free storage for 6 months)
Return/collect after analysis
Return/collect at 6 months

(] Discard at 6 months
IF NOT MARKED, PULP IS DISCARDED AFTER 6 MONTHS

COARSE REJECTS/PULPS WILL BE DISCARDED
UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUESTED

TRACE ELEMENT METHOD
] Wet Chem./AA.
[J Wet Chem./ICP

Au - GOLD METHOD
[0 Fire Assay/A.A.
U Fire Assay/Gravimetric

0 NaCN/AA.

RESULTS REPORTED IN: | RESULTS REPORTED IN:
[] ppb ] PPM (] ppm [] Percent %
[} oz/T [] grams/T O oz/T (] grams/T

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:

NOV96:PM5:RENO3:GEOCHEM




RS-D359-99
Depth
From To
0 7
7 12
12 17
17 22
22 27
27 32
32 37
37 42
42 47
47 52
52 57
57 62
62 67
67 72
72 77
77 82
82 87
87 92
92 97
97 101.7
101.7 107
107 112
112 117
117 122
122 127
127 132
132 137
137 142
142 147
147 152
152 157
157 162
162 167
167 172
172 177
177 182
182 187
187 192
192 197
197 199
199 202

Interval

Gl 1 1 01 O Oy OO O OO OO OO O O O

4.7

Au

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Ag

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

D359

Sample
Number

Page 1

1
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Pulps

7/31/99




7/31/99

D359

42

207
209.5

202
207
209.5

43

2.5

44

2.5

212

45

217

212

46

222

217

47

227
232
237
242
247

222
227
232
237
242

48

49

50

51

52
53
54
55

252
257
262
267
272

247
252

257
262
267
272
277
282

56
57
58
59
60

277
282
287
202
297

287
292

61

62

302
304.3
305.3

297
302
304.3
305.3

63
64

65

2.3
2.7

305.3B

1.7

307

66

312

307
312

67

317

68

322
327
332
337
342
347

317

69

322
327
332
337
342

70

71

72
73

74
75
76
77
78

352

347

357
362
367
372
377
382
387
392

352
357
362
367
372
377
382
387
392
397
402

79
80

81

82
83
84
85

397
402
407
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7/31/99

D359

86
87

412

407
412

417

88
89

422
427
432
437
442
447

417

422
427
432
437

90

91

92
93
94
95

442
447
452
457
462
467

452
457
462
467
472
477

96
97
98
99

472

100

101

482
487

477
482
487
492
497

102

492
497

103
104
105
106
107

502
507
512
517

502
507
512

108
109
110
111

522
527
532
537
542
547
552

517

522
527
532
537
542

112

113

114

547
552
557
562
567
572
577
582
587
592
597

115

557
562
567
972
577
582
587
592
597
602

116

117

118

119

120

121

122
123

124

Page 3



D359

Down Hole Survey Data

RS-D359-99
Footage Measured  Corrected Measured Calculated
Bearing Azimuth Inclination Dip
-15.66
42 67 308.7 53 -37.0
222 69 306.7 50.5 -39.5
600 69.5 306.2 51.5 -38.5

Page 1




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
BARRINGER ILABORATORIES INC. RENG, NEVADA o gasty
PHONE: (775) 828-1158
23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO. Page: il
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set : 1
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 0.00 7.00 o8 0.003 7.7
RS-D359-99 7.00 12.00 15 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 12.00 17.00 14 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 17.00 22.00 29 0.001 1.3
RS-D359-99 22.00 27.00 S 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 27.00 32.00 8 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 32.00 37.00 22 0.001 0.9
RS-D359-99 37.00 42.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 42.00 47.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 47.00 52.00 10 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 52.00 57.00 8 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 57.00 62.00 13 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 62.00 67.00 8 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 67.00 72.00 6 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 72.00 77.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 77.00 82.00 4 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 82.00 87.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 87.00 92.00 11 0.000 <0 .1
RS-D359-99 92.00 97.00 4 0.000 02
RS-D359-99 97.00 101.70 5 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 101.70 107.00 4 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 107.00 112.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 112.00 117.00 4 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 117.00 122.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 122.00 127.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 127.00 132.00 <2 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 132.00 137.00 4 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 137.00 142.00 8 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 142.00 147.00 4 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 147.00 152.00 12 0.000 0.1

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO.

861 W. 6TH STREET
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445

Attn: Kurt Allen

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
RENO, NEVADA 89511
PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99
Page: 2

Copy: 1 of 4
Set : 1

Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39

Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm

RS-D359-99 152.00 157.00 9 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 157.00 162.00 <2 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 162.00 167.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 167.00 172.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 172.00 177.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 177.00 182.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 182.00 187.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 187.00 192.00 4 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 192.00 197.00 4 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 197.00 199.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 199.00 202.00 3 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 202.00 207.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 207.00 209.50 92 0.003 1.5
RS-D359-99 209.50 212.00 11 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 212.00 217.00 15 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 217.00 222.00 17 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 222.00 227.00 8 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 227.00 232.00 26 0.001 0.4
RS-D359-99 232.00 237.00 7 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 237.00 242.00 16 0.000 0.7
RS-D359-99 242.00 247.00 20 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 247.00 252.00 138 0.004 0.5
RS-D359-99 252.00 257.00 25 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 257.00 262.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 262.00 267.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 267.00 272.00 210 0.006 0.3
RS-D359-99 272.00 277.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 277.00 282.00 9 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 282.00 287.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 287.00 292.00 7 0.000 0.1
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CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO.

861 W. 6TH STREET
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
RENO, NEVADA 89511
PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99

Page: 3
Copy: 1 of 4
Set 1

Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
'RS-D359-99 292.00 297.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 297.00 302.00 151 0.004 0.6
RS-D359-99 302.00 304.30 20 0.001 0.5
RS-D359-99 304.30 305.30 74 0.002 1.4
Pulp
RS-D359-99 304.30 305.30B-STD 188 0.005 0.3
Core
RS-D359-99 305.30 307.00 26 0.001 0.6
RS-D359-99 307.00 312.00 52 0.002 1.2
RS-D359-99 312.00 317.00 46 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 317.00 322.00 309 0.009 0.6
Core
RS-D359-99 322.00 327.00 79 0.002 0.5
RS-D359-99 327.00 332.00 10 0.000 0.2
Core
RS-D359-99 332.00 337.00 11 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 337.00 342.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 342.00 347.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 347.00 352.00 10 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 352.00 357.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 357.00 362.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 362.00 367.00 18 0.001 0.2
RS-D359-99 367.00 372.00 10 0.000 0.1

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE

BUILDING E, SUITE 178
BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. RENO. NEVADA 89511
PHONE: (775) 828-1158
23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO. Page: 4
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set : 1
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 372.00 377.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 377.00 382.00 26 0.001 0.2
RS-D359-99 382.00 387.00 29 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 387.00 392.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 392.00 397.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 397.00 402.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 402.00 407.00 50 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 407.00 412.00 38 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 412.00 417.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 417.00 422.00 10 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 422.00 427.00 12 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 427.00 432.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 432.00 437.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 437.00 442.00 29 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 442.00 447.00 3 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 447.00 452.00 121 0.004 0.4
RS-D359-99 452.00 457.00 9 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 457.00 462.00 4 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 462.00 467.00 3 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 467.00 472.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 472.00 477.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 477.00 482.00 19 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 482.00 487.00 11 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 487.00 492.00 14 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 492.00 497.00 8 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 497.00 502.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 502.00 507.00 7 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 507.00 512.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 512.00 517.00 4 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 517.00 522.00 28 0.001 0.1
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15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. RENO, NEVADA 89511
PHONE: (775) 828-1158
23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO. Page: 5
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set 1
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 522.00 527.00 ' 16 0.000 <0.1
Core
RS-D359-99 527.00 532.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 532.00 537.00 12 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 537.00 542.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 542.00 547.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 547.00 552.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 552.00 557.00 9 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 557.00 562.00 53 0.002 0.1
RS-D359-99 562.00 567.00 8 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 567.00 572.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 572.00 577.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 577.00 582.00 10 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 582.00 587.00 5 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 587.00 592.00 17 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 592.00 597.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 597.00 602.00 13 0.000 0.2
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CHARLOTTE BALLEW
NEWMONT GOLD CO.
861 W. 6TH STREET
WINNEMUCCA NV

Attn: Kurt Allen

89445

15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. N, Nevion sesn1

PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99
Page: 6
Copy: 1 of 4
Set : 2

Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39

Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Abbreviations:
Parameters:
Au Gold
Ag Silver
Methods:
FA/AA/AAS Fire Assay/Atomic Absorption Finish
AA Atomic Absorption
Units:
pPpb Parts per billion
oz/ton ounces per ton
ppm Parts per million

Quality codes:

<

Less than

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. e s e

PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99
CHARLOTTE BALLEW

NEWMONT GOLD CO. Page: 7
861 W. 6TH STREET Copy: 1 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445

Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:

Job: 993100R Status: Final

The results of this assay were based solely upon the content of the
sample submitted. Any decision to invest should be made only after the
potential investment value of the claim or deposit has been determined
based on the results of assays of multiple samples of geologic materials
collected by the prospective investor or by a qualified person selected
by him and based on an evaluation of all engineering data which is
available concerning any proposed project.

Richard Grondin

cc: RANDY VANCE, NEWMONT MINING CORP.
KURT ALLEN, HECLA MINING COMPANY - ROSEBUD MINE

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401

PHONE: (303) 277-1687
5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
BARRINGER ILABORATORIES INC. RENO. NEVADA ° sosl1
PHONE: (775) 828-1158
INVOTICE
CHARLOTTE BALLEW Date : 26-Aug-99
NEWMONT GOLD CO.
861 W. 6TH STREET Job 993100R
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445
Invoice: 40605R
Authority: Kurt Allen PO #:
Project: Terms:
Preparation Charges:
125 Dcore 11-15 Lbs 4.25 $ 531.25
Digestion Charges:
125 AQR 2.00 S 250.00
Analyses:
125 Au FA/AA/AAS 6.50 $ 812.50
125 Ag AA 1.50 $ 187.50
S : $1781.25
@ t: -30.00  $-534.38
OTAL DUE: $1246.88

Remit to: Barringer Laboratories, Inc.
Department 0297
Denver, CO 80291-0297

--- Remittance Copy ---

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. RENO, NEVADA 69511
PHONE: (775) 828-1158
23-Aug-99
RANDY VANCE
NEWMONT MINING CORP. Page: 1
861 WEST 6th STREET Copy: 3 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set 1
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 0.00 7.00 98 0.003 T+
RS-D359-99 7.00 12.00 15 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 12.00 17.00 14 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 17.00 22.00 29 0.001 1.3
RS-D359-99 22.00 27.00 9 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 27.00 32.00 8 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 32.00 37.00 22 0.001 0.9
RS-D359-99 37.00 42.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 42.00 47.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 47.00 52.00 10 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 52.00 57.00 8 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 57.00 62.00 13 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 62.00 67.00 8 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 67.00 72.00 6 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 72.00 77.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 77.00 82.00 4 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 82.00 87.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 87.00 92.00 11 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 92.00 97.00 4 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 97.00 101.70 5 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 101.70 107.00 4 0.000 Q+3
RS-D359-99 107.00 112.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 112.00 117.00 4 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 117.00 122.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 122.00 127.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 127.00 132.00 <2 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 132.00 137.00 4 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 137.00 142.00 8 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 142.00 147.00 4 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 147.00 152.00 12 0.000 0.1
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RANDY VANCE

NEWMONT MINING CORP.
861 WEST 6th STREET
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
RENO, NEVADA 89511
PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99

Page: 2
Copy: 3 of 4
Set 1

Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id "ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 152.00 157.00 9 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 157.00 162.00 <2 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 162.00 167.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 167.00 172.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 172.00 177.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 177.00 182.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 182.00 187.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 187.00 192.00 4 0.000 0:2
RS-D359-99 192.00 197.00 4 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 197.00 199.00 3 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 199.00 202.00 3 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 202.00 207.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 207.00 209.50 92 0.003 1.5
RS-D359-99 209.50 212.00 11 0.000 03
RS-D359-99 212.00 217.00 15 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 217.00 222.00 17 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 222.00 227.00 8 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 227.00 232.00 26 0.001 0.4
RS-D359-99 232.00 237.00 7 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 237.00 242.00 16 0.000 0.7
RS-D359-99 242.00 247.00 20 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 247.00 252.00 138 0.004 0.5
RS-D359-99 252.00 257.00 25 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 257.00 262.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 262.00 267.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 267.00 272.00 210 0.006 0.3
RS-D359-99 272.00 277.00 14 0.000 . 0.1
RS-D359-99 277.00 282.00 9 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 282.00 287.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 287.00 292.00 7 0.000 0.1
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RANDY VANCE

NEWMONT MINING CORP.
861 WEST 6th STREET
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178

RENO, NEVADA 89511

PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99
Page: 3
Copy: 3 of 4
Set : 1

Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 292.00 297.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 297.00 302.00 151 0.004 0.6
RS-D359-99 302.00 304.30 20 0.001 0.5
RS-D359-99 304.30 305.30 74 0.002 1.4
Pulp
RS-D359-99 304.30 305.30B-STD 188 0.005 0.3
Core
RS-D359-99 305.30 307.00 26 0.001 0.6
RS-D359-99 307.00 312.00 52 0.002 1.2
RS-D359-99 312.00 317.00 46 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 317.00 322.00 3009 0.009 0.6
Core
RS-D359-99 322.00 327.00 79 0.002 0.5
RS-D359-99 327.00 332.00 10 0.000 0.2
Core
RS-D359-99 332.00 337.00 11 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 337.00 342.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 342.00 347.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 347.00 352.00 10 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 352.00 357.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 357.00 362.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 362.00 367.00 18 0.001 0.2
RS-D359-99 367.00 372.00 10 0.000 0.1

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE
BUILDING E, SUITE 178
BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. RENO, NEVADA 60511
PHONE: (775) 828-1158
23-Aug-99
RANDY VANCE
NEWMONT MINING CORP. Page: 4
861 WEST 6th STREET Copy: 3 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set 1
Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 372.00 377.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 377.00 382.00 26 0.001 0.2
RS-D359-99 382.00 387.00 29 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 387.00 392.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 392.00 397.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 397.00 402.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 402.00 407.00 50 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 407.00 412.00 38 0.001 0.3
RS-D359-99 412.00 417.00 7 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 417.00 422.00 10 0.000 0.3
RS-D359-99 422.00 427.00 12 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 427.00 432.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 432.00 437.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 437.00 442.00 29 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 442.00 447.00 3 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 447.00 452.00 121 0.004 0.4
RS-D359-99 452.00 457.00 9 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 457.00 462.00 4 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 462.00 467.00 3 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 467.00 472.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 472.00 477.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 477.00 482.00 19 0.001 0.1
RS-D359-99 482.00 487.00 11 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 487.00 492.00 14 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 492.00 497.00 8 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 497.00 502.00 6 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 502.00 507.00 7 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 507.00 512.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 512.00 517.00 4 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 517.00 522.00 28 0.001 0.1
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RANDY VANCE

NEWMONT MINING CORP.
861 WEST 6th STREET
89445

WINNEMUCCA NV

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY
BUILDING E,
RENO, NEVADA
PHONE:

LANE
SUITE 178
89511
(775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99

Page:
Copy: 3 of
Set :

5
4
1

Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:
Job: 993100R Status: Final
Core
Au Au Ag
FA/AA/AAS FA/AA/AAS AA
Sample Id ppb oz/ton ppm
RS-D359-99 522.00 527.00 16 0.000 <0.1
Core
RS-D359-99 527.00 532.00 10 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 532.00 537.00 12 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 537.00 542.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 542.00 547.00 5 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 547.00 552.00 6 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 552.00 557.00 9 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 557.00 562.00 53 0.002 0.1
RS-D359-99 562.00 567.00 8 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 567.00 572.00 14 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 572.00 577.00 7 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 577.00 582.00 10 0.000 0.1
RS-D359-99 582.00 587.00 5 0.000 0.4
RS-D359-99 587.00 592.00 17 0.000 0.2
RS-D359-99 592.00 597.00 9 0.000 <0.1
RS-D359-99 597.00 602.00 13 0.000 0.2

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. RENO. Nevion ©most1

PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99
RANDY VANCE
NEWMONT MINING CORP. Page: 6
861 WEST 6th STREET Copy: 3 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445 Set : 2

Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:

Job: 993100R Status: Final

Abbreviations:

Parameters:

Au : Gold
Ag : Silver

Methods:

FA/AA/AAS : Fire Assay/Atomic Absorption Finish
AA : Atomic Absorption

Units:
ppb : Parts per billion
oz/ton : ounces per ton

ppm : Parts per million

Quality codes:

< : Less than

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD




15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
PHONE: (303) 277-1687

5301 LONGLEY LANE

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. N, Nevon agsn1

PHONE: (775) 828-1158

23-Aug-99
RANDY VANCE

NEWMONT MINING CORP. Page: 7
861 WEST 6th STREET Copy: 3 of 4
WINNEMUCCA NV 89445

Attn: Kurt Allen Received: 4-Aug-99 21:39
Project: PO #:

Job: 993100R Status: Final

The results of this assay were based solely upon the content of the
sample submitted. Any decision to invest should be made only after the
potential investment value of the claim or deposit has been determined
based on the results of assays of multiple samples of geologic materials
collected by the prospective investor or by a qualified person selected
by him and based on an evaluation of all engineering data which is
available concerning any proposed project.

Job approv by: :

Signed: //C@)(iaﬁ

Chuck Whipple
Richard Grondin

MEETING THE ANALYTICAL CHALLENGES OF A CHANGING WORLD
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